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January 3, 1984 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

JANUARY 3 and 4, 1984 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James York were present. Robert 
Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meeting of December 20, 1983 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Nina Adams 
Agricomp 
Agri-Extension 
Albany Co. & Prosecuting Attorney 
American Planning Association 
American Wind Energy Assoc. 
Arrow Construction 
Atlas Reproduction 
Sue Bartlett 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Josephine Bryant 
Build Rite 
Burkes Conoco 
Capitol Business Machines 
Capitol Business Systems 
Captured Image 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Casper Star Tribune 
Chandler Publishing Inc. 
Clark Boardman, Ltd. 
C.E.S. 
Conway Data Inc. 
Howard V.C. Davis 
David Erickson 
Jean Ann Fleenor 
Gardner Partnership Architects 
Brian Dean Gay 
Robert Grieve 
Jay Hackley 
John Hoke/Oscar Hall 
Bridget Hettgar 
John L. Hoke 
Horizon 
Horizon 
Horizon 
Horizon 
Horizon 
Horizon 
IBM Corporation 
Real Estate Manager Directory 
Jade Lodge 
Kurt Kelly 
A.P. Kirsch 
Robert Konrath 
Law Publications, Inc. 
Emil Lemich 
Marsteller, Inc. 
McGee Murphy, Inc. 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Mills Company 
Mountain Bell 
Mountain Bell 
Mountain Bell 
Nat'l 4-H Supply 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
Noyes Health Clinic 
C.W. Ogburn 
Outdoor Equipment 
Madeleine Pellerin 
Perkins Conoco 
Plainsman Printing & Supply 
Range Pathology 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Newspaper 
Mary K. Raymond 

Planning & Development 
Extension 
Extension 
Attorney 
Planning & Development 
Severance Tax 
Courthouse 
Planning & Development 
Public Health 
Sheriff/Jail 
Public Health/WIC 
Extension 
Public Health/WIC 
Senior Center 
Planning & Development 
Treasurer 
Assessor 
Attorney 
1% Sales Tax 
1% Sales Tax 
1% Sales Tax 
Planning & Development 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Elections 
Severance Tax 
District Court 
Misc. General 
Public Defender 
Severance Tax 
District Court 
Commissioner's Expense 
Jail 
Misc. General 
Public Health 
District Court 
Public Health/WIC 
Extension 
Planning & Development 
Sheriff 
Various 
Extension 
Planning & Development 
Severance Tax 
District Court 
Attorney 
Jail 
Planning & Development 
Attorney 
Commissioner's Expense 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
District Court 
District Court 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Various 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Extension 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge/Bldgs. & Grds. 
Severance Tax 
Jail 
Extension 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Coroner 
Buildings & Grounds 
Planning & Development 
Extension 

$ 40.00 
15.00 

2,580.00 
14.60 
15.00 
35.00 

1,590.00 
89.41 

274.06 
47.88 

3. 72 
63.64 
8.28 
8.77 

71.82 
122.90 
242.04 

2.50 
4,585.30 

15,125.01 
9,134.51 

90.00 
98.00 
49.46 

123.93 
39.00 
10.00 

125.00 
29.70 

700.13 
5.00 

102.27 
18.00 

225.00 
35.19 

160.00 
33.60 
36.02 
27.76 

119. 70 
4 77. 25 

25.52 
195.00 

45.50 
60.00 
78. 00 

350.00 
9.66 

45.46 
16.54 

3,337.28 
8,860.00 
3,936.85 
5,957.55 
1,279.05 

218.00 
472. 80 
789.45 
106.41 
118.91 
316.07 

3,260.37 
375.54 

3,288.58 
2,178.00 

52.85 
41.63 
21.00 
26.55 

750.00 
90.03 
47.74 
37.26 



R.M.R.S. Systems 
Research Institute 
Harry Russell III 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil Company 
Larry Shriner 
Marc Shriner 
Susan Smith 
Solaas Garage 
Solaas Garage 
Solaas Garage 
Department of Revenue & Taxation 
Allen Stewart 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
U.S. Postmaster 
United Business Machines 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Western Radio Connn. 
R.E. Wilson 
Wise Agency 
Wise Agency 
Wyoming Peace Officers Assoc. 
Xerox Corporation 
Loren York 
James York 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Blue Cross/Blue Shield 
Wyoming Retirement System 

REVENUE SHARING 

Mountain Bell 
R.V.K. Reddy 

BONDS 

Wayne Platt 

Ruth L. Moore 

Harriett M. Carlson 

Sheryl D. Mcisaac 

ABATEMENTS 

Willie P. Brister 
Union Pacific Corp. 
Union Pacific Corp. 

CARBON BUILDIHG JANITORIAL CONTRACT 

Misc. General 
Extension 
Planning & Development 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Coroner 
Public Health/WIC 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Data Processing 
Coroner 
Public Health 
Planning & Development 
Extension 
District Court 
District Court 
Emergency Services 
Public Health 
Coroner 
Fire Protection 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Extension 
Commissioner's Expense 
Soc. Sec. - December 1983 
Health Ins. - December 1983 
Retirement - December 1983 

Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 
Revenue Sharing, Health 

Treasurer-Predatory Animal Board 
1/18/84 thru 1/18/85 
Treasurer-Little Snake River 
Museum District of Savery 
1/21/84 thru 1/21/85 
Treasurer-City of Rawlins 
1/1/84 thru 1/1/85 
Deputy Treasurer-City of Rawlins 
1/1/84 thru 1/1/85 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
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$ 5,000.00 
39. 72 
40.94 
13.00 

168.54 
600.00 

25.00 
32.75 
20.08 

139.60 
34.55 
92.08 

300.00 
5,046.00 

26.00 
190.00 
760.00 
803.00 

31.20 
250.00 
30.00 

321. 00 
205.00 
162.50 

77. 74 
118. 65 

13,768.59 
13,195.32 
11,696.96 

30.01 
1,250.00 

5,000.00 

2,000.00 

150,000.00 

50,000.00 

1,436.10 
217,680.64 
147,551.76 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to renew the Janitorial Contract with 
Nick Rodriquez dba Nick's Cleaning Service for custodial services for the Carbon Building. Compensation 
to be increased by 10% or $4215.00 over the 1983 contract amount of $42,148.00. The contract is on file 
in the office of the County Clerk. 

CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH 

Sherrie Patch, Public Health Nurse presented the annual report of the Department to the Commissioners. 

CARBON COUNTY CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to allow $4,705.00 towards the funding 
of an additional teacher for the Center. 

CARBON COUNTY JUVENILE PLANNING COMi1ITTEE 

Members of the County Child Protection Team met with the Commissioners to discuss the services and programs 
that are in place and programs they would like to see implemented for the County Youth. 

INVITATIOi-J TO BID - RADIOS 

Notice was given that sealed bids be submitted to the Board of County Commissioners for a base radio station 
at Separation Peak. 

No bids were received by the specified time of January 3, 1984 at 3:00 F.M. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor and Sam Verplancke, Maintenance Supervisor gave their monthly reports. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day. 
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January 4, 1984 

DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORIES 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to designate all Federal and State 
Chartered Banks and Savings and Loans in Carbon County with FDIC and FSLIC approval as County Depositories. 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to adopt the following resolution: 

RESOLUTION 1984 - 1 

WHEREAS, on December 4, 1968, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, adopted a 
resolution creating the Carbon County Planning and Zoning Commission; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to that resolution, members of the Carbon County Planning and Zoning Commission were 
appointed for 5-year terms; and 

WHEREAS, the statutes of the State of Wyoming provide for 3-year terms instead of 5-year terms; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the resolution creating the Carbon County Planning and Zoning 
Commission passed by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, on December 4, 1968, be, 
and the same is hereby amended to provide that the Carbon County Planning and Zoning Commission shall be 
composed of five members as hereinafter set forth for a term of office set opposite eacnname: 

1. Robert F. Konrath 
2. Bill Cooper 
3. Jim Berger 
4. Harry Russell 
5. Neal Kirk 

Walcott 
Medicine Bow 
Saratoga 
Dixon 
Rawlins 

Three Year Term 
One Year Term 
Two Year Term 
Two Year Term 
Three Year Term 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the term of office of each of said members shall be deemed to have com­
menced on the 4th day of December, 1983, and continue thereafter until their successors are duly appointed 
and qualified. 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 4th day of January, 1984. 

ATTEST: 

-s- Mary G. Bradford 
County Clerk 

CUTTER RACES - CALCUTTA WAGERING 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

-s- Robert Grieve 
Chairman 

-s- Emil T. Lemich 
Member 

-s- James A. York 
Member 

Pursuant to Section 6-7-101 Wyo. Statutes 1977 the Saratoga Platte Valley Chamber of Commerce notified 
the Carbon County Commissioners that they are planning to host Cutter Races in Saratoga February 18th and 
19th, 1984 and to have Calcutta Wagering starting Friday the 17th of February, 1984. There were no 
objections by the Commissioners. The races will be held on a tract of land adjacent to the Saratoga 
Airport. 

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute the annual operating Plan 
between Carbon County, Wyoming State Forestry Division, the USDA Forest Service and the USDI Bureau of 
Land Management under the authority of the Wildland Cooperative Fire Control Agreement. Plan is on file 
in the office of the County Clerk. 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to execute the Mutual Aid Agreement 
for Fire Protection between City of Rawlins, Carbon County and the Bureau of Land Management. Agreement 
is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

CARBON COUNTY FAIRBOARD 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to reappoint Leo Chapman to the board 
for a five year term beginning February 1, 1984 and ending February 1, 1989. 

FAA AUTOMATED FLIGHT SERVICE STATION 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to adopt the following resolution: 

RESOLUTION 1984 - 2 
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A RESOLUTION ENDORSING SUBMITTAL OF 
A PROPOSAL TO LOCATE THE UNITED STATES 

FM AUTOMATED FLIGHT SERVICE STATION 
AT THE RAWLINS/CARBON COUNTY AIRPORT. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, that it endorse and 
authorize the submittal of the proposal to locate a United States FM Automated Flight Service Station 
at the Rawlins/Carbon County Airport which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 4th day of January, 1984. 

-s- Robert Grieve 
Robert Grieve, Chairman 

-s- Emil T. Lemich 
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Emil T. Lemich, Commissioner 

-s- James A. York 
James A. York, Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

-s- Mary G. Bradford 
County Clerk 

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING 

To comply with administrative requirements of the Revenue Sharing Handicapped Regulations, the Commissioners 
instructed the County Clerk to publish the following notice: 

NOTICE 
POLICY OF NONDISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF 

HANDICAPPED STATUS 

The County of Carbon does not discriminate on the basis of handicapped status in the admission or access 
to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. 

Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk, P.O. Box 6, Rawlins, Wyoming, has been designated to coordinate compliance 
with the nondiscrimination requirements contained in section 51.55 of the revenue sharing regulations. 

In providing the initial notification the County will use the newspaper, radio and post notices in public 
places by January 17, 1984. 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

Recommendations for fines to be assessed in Land Use Violations were brought before the Commissioners 
by the Planning Board. The Commissioners took the recommendations under advisement. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST: 


