

January 3, 1984

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

JANUARY 3 and 4, 1984

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James York were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of December 20, 1983 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Nina Adams	Planning & Development	\$ 40.00
Agricomp	Extension	15.00
Agri-Extension	Extension	2,580.00
Albany Co. & Prosecuting Attorney	Attorney	14.60
American Planning Association	Planning & Development	15.00
American Wind Energy Assoc.	Severance Tax	35.00
Arrow Construction	Courthouse	1,590.00
Atlas Reproduction	Planning & Development	89.41
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	274.06
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff/Jail	47.88
Bi-Rite Drug	Public Health/WIC	3.72
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	63.64
Josephine Bryant	Public Health/WIC	8.28
Build Rite	Senior Center	8.77
Burkes Conoco	Planning & Development	71.82
Capitol Business Machines	Treasurer	122.90
Capitol Business Systems	Assessor	242.04
Captured Image	Attorney	2.50
Carbon County Senior Services	1% Sales Tax	4,585.30
Carbon County Senior Services	1% Sales Tax	15,125.01
Carbon County Senior Services	1% Sales Tax	9,134.51
Casper Star Tribune	Planning & Development	90.00
Chandler Publishing Inc.	Attorney	98.00
Clark Boardman, Ltd.	Attorney	49.46
C.E.S.	Elections	123.93
Conway Data Inc.	Severance Tax	39.00
Howard V.C. Davis	District Court	10.00
David Erickson	Misc. General	125.00
Jean Ann Fleenor	Public Defender	29.70
Gardner Partnership Architects	Severance Tax	700.13
Brian Dean Gay	District Court	5.00
Robert Grieve	Commissioner's Expense	102.27
Jay Hackley	Jail	18.00
John Hoke/Oscar Hall	Misc. General	225.00
Bridget Hettgar	Public Health	35.19
John L. Hoke	District Court	160.00
Horizon	Public Health/WIC	33.60
Horizon	Extension	36.02
Horizon	Planning & Development	27.76
Horizon	Sheriff	119.70
Horizon	Various	477.25
Horizon	Extension	25.52
IBM Corporation	Planning & Development	195.00
Real Estate Manager Directory	Severance Tax	45.50
Jade Lodge	District Court	60.00
Kurt Kelly	Attorney	78.00
A.P. Kirsch	Jail	350.00
Robert Konrath	Planning & Development	9.66
Law Publications, Inc.	Attorney	45.46
Emil Lemich	Commissioner's Expense	16.54
Marsteller, Inc.	Severance Tax	3,337.28
McGee Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	8,860.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	3,936.85
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	5,957.55
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	1,279.05
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	218.00
Mills Company	Sheriff	472.80
Mountain Bell	Various	789.45
Mountain Bell	Severance Tax	106.41
Mountain Bell	Severance Tax	118.91
Nat'l 4-H Supply	Extension	316.07
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,260.37
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge/Bldgs. & Grds.	375.54
Noyes Health Clinic	Severance Tax	3,288.58
C.W. Ogburn	Jail	2,178.00
Outdoor Equipment	Extension	52.85
Madeleine Pellerin	Public Health	41.63
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	21.00
Plainsman Printing & Supply	Attorney	26.55
Range Pathology	Coroner	750.00
Rawlins Automotive	Buildings & Grounds	90.03
Rawlins Newspaper	Planning & Development	47.74
Mary K. Raymond	Extension	37.26

January 3, 1984

R.M.R.S. Systems	Misc. General	\$ 5,000.00
Research Institute	Extension	39.72
Harry Russell III	Planning & Development	40.94
Saratoga Sun	Extension	13.00
Seiloff Oil Company	Sheriff	168.54
Larry Shriner	Coroner	600.00
Marc Shriner	Coroner	25.00
Susan Smith	Public Health/WIC	32.75
Solaas Garage	Sheriff	20.08
Solaas Garage	Sheriff	139.60
Solaas Garage	Sheriff	34.55
Department of Revenue & Taxation	Data Processing	92.08
Allen Stewart	Coroner	300.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	5,046.00
U.S. Postmaster	Planning & Development	26.00
United Business Machines	Extension	190.00
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	District Court	760.00
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	District Court	803.00
Western Radio Comm.	Emergency Services	31.20
R.E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
Wise Agency	Coroner	30.00
Wise Agency	Fire Protection	321.00
Wyoming Peace Officers Assoc.	Sheriff	205.00
Xerox Corporation	Clerk	162.50
Loren York	Extension	77.74
James York	Commissioner's Expense	118.65
Wyoming Retirement System	Soc. Sec. - December 1983	13,768.59
Blue Cross/Blue Shield	Health Ins. - December 1983	13,195.32
Wyoming Retirement System	Retirement - December 1983	11,696.96

REVENUE SHARING

Mountain Bell	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	30.01
R.V.K. Reddy	Revenue Sharing, Health	1,250.00

BONDS

Wayne Platt	Treasurer-Predatory Animal Board 1/18/84 thru 1/18/85	5,000.00
Ruth L. Moore	Treasurer-Little Snake River Museum District of Savery 1/21/84 thru 1/21/85	2,000.00
Harriett M. Carlson	Treasurer-City of Rawlins 1/1/84 thru 1/1/85	150,000.00
Sheryl D. McIsaac	Deputy Treasurer-City of Rawlins 1/1/84 thru 1/1/85	50,000.00

ABATEMENTS

Willie P. Brister	Erroneous Assessment	1,436.10
Union Pacific Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	217,680.64
Union Pacific Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	147,551.76

CARBON BUILDING JANITORIAL CONTRACT

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to renew the Janitorial Contract with Nick Rodriguez dba Nick's Cleaning Service for custodial services for the Carbon Building. Compensation to be increased by 10% or \$4215.00 over the 1983 contract amount of \$42,148.00. The contract is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH

Sherrie Patch, Public Health Nurse presented the annual report of the Department to the Commissioners.

CARBON COUNTY CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to allow \$4,705.00 towards the funding of an additional teacher for the Center.

CARBON COUNTY JUVENILE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members of the County Child Protection Team met with the Commissioners to discuss the services and programs that are in place and programs they would like to see implemented for the County Youth.

INVITATION TO BID - RADIOS

Notice was given that sealed bids be submitted to the Board of County Commissioners for a base radio station at Separation Peak.

No bids were received by the specified time of January 3, 1984 at 3:00 P.M.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor and Sam Verplancke, Maintenance Supervisor gave their monthly reports.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

January 4, 1984

DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORIES

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to designate all Federal and State Chartered Banks and Savings and Loans in Carbon County with FDIC and FSLIC approval as County Depositories.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to adopt the following resolution:

RESOLUTION 1984 - 1

WHEREAS, on December 4, 1968, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, adopted a resolution creating the Carbon County Planning and Zoning Commission; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that resolution, members of the Carbon County Planning and Zoning Commission were appointed for 5-year terms; and

WHEREAS, the statutes of the State of Wyoming provide for 3-year terms instead of 5-year terms;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the resolution creating the Carbon County Planning and Zoning Commission passed by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, on December 4, 1968, be, and the same is hereby amended to provide that the Carbon County Planning and Zoning Commission shall be composed of five members as hereinafter set forth for a term of office set opposite each name:

1. Robert F. Konrath	Walcott	Three Year Term
2. Bill Cooper	Medicine Bow	One Year Term
3. Jim Berger	Saratoga	Two Year Term
4. Harry Russell	Dixon	Two Year Term
5. Neal Kirk	Rawlins	Three Year Term

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the term of office of each of said members shall be deemed to have commenced on the 4th day of December, 1983, and continue thereafter until their successors are duly appointed and qualified.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 4th day of January, 1984.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- Robert Grieve
Chairman

-s- Emil T. Lemich
Member

-s- James A. York
Member

ATTEST:

-s- Mary G. Bradford

County Clerk

CUTTER RACES - CALCUTTA WAGERING

Pursuant to Section 6-7-101 Wyo. Statutes 1977 the Saratoga Platte Valley Chamber of Commerce notified the Carbon County Commissioners that they are planning to host Cutter Races in Saratoga February 18th and 19th, 1984 and to have Calcutta Wagering starting Friday the 17th of February, 1984. There were no objections by the Commissioners. The races will be held on a tract of land adjacent to the Saratoga Airport.

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute the annual operating Plan between Carbon County, Wyoming State Forestry Division, the USDA Forest Service and the USDI Bureau of Land Management under the authority of the Wildland Cooperative Fire Control Agreement. Plan is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to execute the Mutual Aid Agreement for Fire Protection between City of Rawlins, Carbon County and the Bureau of Land Management. Agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

CARBON COUNTY FAIRBOARD

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to reappoint Leo Chapman to the board for a five year term beginning February 1, 1984 and ending February 1, 1989.

FAA AUTOMATED FLIGHT SERVICE STATION

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to adopt the following resolution:

RESOLUTION 1984 - 2

January 4, 1984

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING SUBMITTAL OF
A PROPOSAL TO LOCATE THE UNITED STATES
FAA AUTOMATED FLIGHT SERVICE STATION
AT THE RAWLINS/CARBON COUNTY AIRPORT.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, that it endorse and authorize the submittal of the proposal to locate a United States FAA Automated Flight Service Station at the Rawlins/Carbon County Airport which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 4th day of January, 1984.

-s- Robert Grieve
Robert Grieve, Chairman

-s- Emil T. Lemich
Emil T. Lemich, Commissioner

-s- James A. York
James A. York, Commissioner

ATTEST:

-s- Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING

To comply with administrative requirements of the Revenue Sharing Handicapped Regulations, the Commissioners instructed the County Clerk to publish the following notice:

NOTICE
POLICY OF NONDISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF
HANDICAPPED STATUS

The County of Carbon does not discriminate on the basis of handicapped status in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities.

Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk, P. O. Box 6, Rawlins, Wyoming, has been designated to coordinate compliance with the nondiscrimination requirements contained in section 51.55 of the revenue sharing regulations.

In providing the initial notification the County will use the newspaper, radio and post notices in public places by January 17, 1984.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Recommendations for fines to be assessed in Land Use Violations were brought before the Commissioners by the Planning Board. The Commissioners took the recommendations under advisement.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.


Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:


Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk